Credit risk Cash and cash equivalents •	 Credit ratings Diversification of banks, credit limits,
investment grade credit ratings

Liquidity risk Borrowings and other
liabilities

•	� Rolling cash flow
forecasts

Availability of committed credit lines
and borrowing facilities, equity raises

There have been no changes in financial risks from the previous year. The Group did not have any hedging in place at 30 June 2023
or in prior year. Details on commodity price risk is included in Principal Risks and Uncertainties on page 13.

MARKET RISK
(a) Foreign currency risk and sensitivity analysis
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2023 2022

USD
$’000

AUD
$’000

USD
$’000

AUD
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents - 58,400 - 17,196

Borrowings (52,412) - (52,360) -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the exposure at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in AUD/
USD/GBP exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax and equity is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities, expressed in GBP.

Effect on profit before tax

2023

£’000
2022

£’000

USD/GBP exchange rate - increase 4% (2022: 10%) (1,660) (4,310)

USD/GBP exchange rate - decrease 4% (2022: 10%) 1,660 4,310

AUD/GBP exchange rate - increase 10% (2022: 10%) 3,066 975

AUD/GBP exchange rate - decrease 10% (2022: 10%) (3,066) (975)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

73

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GREATLAND ANNUAL REPORT 2023

15	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk management and sensitivity analysis
The Group’s policy is to retain its surplus funds in interest bearing deposit accounts including term deposits available up to
twelve months’ maximum duration. An increase / decrease of 2% in interest rates will impact the Group’s income statement
by a gain/loss of £1.2 million (2022: £0.2 million). The Group considers that a +/-2% movement in interest rates represents
reasonable possible changes.